Consolidation – 119 – 61

Group sales (continuing operations) 2,695 2,917

Operating profit

Operating profit from the reportable segments 601 644

Corporate activities – 54 – 36

Amortisation and depreciation 289 299

Of which fair value adjustments in the course of the purchase price allocation 74 94

Non-recurring items – 15

Financial income 84 109

Financial expenses 163 188

Consolidation – 9 – 6

Group earnings before taxes on income 170 239

27Linde Interim Report 2009

1ST QuaRTER – additional Comments

[10] Reconciliation of key financial figures

To provide better comparability, the key financial figures relating to The Linde Group have been adjusted below

in accordance with IFRS 3 for the effects of the purchase price allocation, relating both to the acquisition of BOC

and to acquisitions directly connected with the BOC transaction.

The one-off restructuring costs have not been adjusted in the Non-GAAP adjustments column and therefore

form part of the adjusted financial figures.

adjusted financial figures

31.03.2009 31.03.2008

in € million
as reported Non-GaaP

adjustments
Key financial

figures
as reported Non-GaaP

adjustments
Key financial

figures

Sales 2,695 – 2,695 2,917 – 2,917

Cost of sales –  1,809 39 – 1,770 – 1,958 57 – 1,901

Gross profit on sales 886 39 925 959 57 1,016

Research and development costs,
marketing, selling and administration
expenses – 654 35 – 619 – 711 37 – 674

Other operating income and expenses – 2 – – 2 46 – 46

Income from associates 19 – 19 9 – 9

Non-recurring items – – – 15 – 15 –

EBIT 249 74 323 318 79 397

Financial result – 79 – – 79 – 79 – – 79

Taxes on income – 42 – 23 – 65 – 67 – 24 – 91

Earnings after taxes on income – Group 128 51 179 172 55 227

Attributable to minority interests 13 – 13 12 – 12

attributable to Linde aG shareholders 115 51 166 160 55 215

Earnings per share in € 0.68 – 0.99 0.96 – 1.29

Earnings per share in € – fully diluted 0.68 – 0.98 0.95 – 1.28

28 Linde Interim Report 2009

1ST QuaRTER – additional Comments

[11] Discretionary decisions and estimates

The preparation of the interim report in accordance with IFRS requires discretionary decisions and estimates

for some items, which might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in the balance sheet and

income statement. The actual amounts realised may differ from these estimates. Estimates are required in par-

ticular for:

3 the assessment of the need to recognise and the measurement of impairment losses relating to intangible